
 

 

North Devon Council 
Brynsworthy Environment Centre 
Barnstaple 
North Devon   EX31 3NP 
 

K. Miles 

Chief Executive. 
 

 
 

 POLICY DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 
 
A meeting of the  Policy Development Committee will be held in the Barum Room - 
Brynsworthy on THURSDAY, 9TH DECEMBER, 2021 at 6.30 pm. 
 
(NOTE: A location plan for the Brynsworthy Environment Centre is attached to the 
agenda front pages. From the 7 May 2021, the law requires all councils to hold 
formal meetings in person. The council is also ensuring that all venues used are 
Covid secure and that all appropriate measures are put in place. There are a 
limited number of spaces available for members of the public to attend. Please 
check the Council’s website for the latest information regarding the arrangements 
that are in place and the requirement to book a place 2 working days prior to the 
meeting  Taking part in meetings (northdevon.gov.uk) 
 
 
Members of the Policy Development 
Committee 

Councillor D. Spear (Chair) 

 
Councillors Campbell, Bulled, Hunt, Jenkins, Luggar, Mackie, Roome, Walker and York 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

1.   Apologies   

2.   To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 18th November 
2021 (attached).  (Pages 7 - 16) 

3.   Items brought forward which in the opinion of the Chair should be considered by 
the meeting as a matter of urgency.   

4.   Declarations of Interest.   

 (Please telephone the Corporate and Community Services team to prepare a form 
for your signature before the meeting. Interests must be re-declared when the item 
is called, and Councillors must leave the room if necessary). 

 

5.   To agree the agenda between Part 'A' and Part 'B' (Confidential Restricted 
Information).   

PART 'A' 

INTERNAL ITEMS 

6.   Informal Housing Panel.   

Public Document Pack

https://www.northdevon.gov.uk/council/councillors-and-committees/taking-part-in-meetings/


 
 

 
2 

 

 Presentation by the Head of Planning, Housing and Health. 
 

 (
[...]
n or 

misrepresentation of the proceedings or in a way that ridicules or shows a lack of 
respect for those in the recording. The Council would expect any recording in 
breach of these rules to be removed from public view.  

 
Notes for guidance: 
 
Please contact either our Corporate and Community Services team or our 
Communications team in advance of the meeting you wish to record at so we can make 
all the necessary arrangements for you on the day.  
 
For more information contact the Corporate and Community Services team on 01271 
388253 or email memberservices@northdevon.gov.uk or the Communications Team 
on 01271 388278, email communications@northdevon.gov.uk. 



 
 

 
4 

 

 
 
North Devon Council offices at Brynsworthy, the full address is:  
Brynsworthy Environment Centre (BEC), Roundswell,  
Barnstaple, Devon, EX31 3NP. 
 
Sat Nav postcode is EX31 3NS. 
 
At the Roundswell roundabout take the exit onto the B3232, after about ½ mile take the 
first right, BEC is about ½ a mile on the right. 
 
Drive into the site, visitors parking is in front of the main building on the left hand side.  
 
On arrival at the main entrance, please sign in using the Track and Trace App and follow 
the signage and instructions in order to access the Meeting Rooms. Alternatively, dial 
8253 for Corporate and Community Services if you have any problems. 
 

 



 
 

 
5 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Policy Development Committee - 18 November 2021 
 

1 
 

NORTH DEVON COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of Policy Development Committee held at Barum Room - 
Brynsworthy on Thursday, 18th November, 2021 at 10.00 am 
 
PRESENT: Members: 

 
 Councillor D. Spear (Chair) 

 
 Councillors Bulled, Campbell, Mackie, Walker and York 

 
 Officers: 

 
Director of Resources and Deputy Chief Executive, Head of 
Governance and Accountancy Services Manager. 

   
 

 Also Present: 
 

 Councillors  Pearson and L. Spear. 
 
Members of the public attended the meeting virtually. 

 
   
 

26.   APOLOGIES 
 

Apologies for absence were received form Councillors Hunt, Jenkins, Luggar and 
Roome. 

27.   TO APPROVE AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 9TH SEPTEMBER 2021 (ATTACHED). 
 

RESOLVED, that the minutes of the meeting held on 9th September 2021 (circulated 
previously) be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 

28.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST. 
 

Councillor Pearson declared a personal interest in item 6 on the agenda as a 
member of the Save our Hospitals group. 

29.   NHS BILL 
 

The Chair welcomed Tim Golby, Locality Director for Northern Devon Local Care 
Partnership. Representing the Health and Care System to the meeting. 
 
The Locality Director for Northern Devon Local Care Partnership outlined his role 
and background to the Committee. 
 
He highlighted the following points to the Committee: 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



 
Policy Development Committee - 18 November 2021 

 
 

 
2 

 

 On 6 July 2021, the Health and Care Bill was published with proposals to 
promote more joined-up services and to ensure more of a focus on improving 
health through Integrated Care Systems rather than simply providing health 
care services. 
 

 It contained new powers for the Secretary of State over the health and care 
system, and targeted changes to public health, social care, and quality and 
safety matters. 

 

 The Bill proposed substantial changes to how the NHS in England was 
organised. There were proposals to abolish Clinical commissioning groups 
and introduce new Integrated Care Boards (ICBs). 

 

 The Bill had not yet been approved, and as such the system was preparing to 
implement changes as the Bill made its way through parliament. 
 

 Integrated care systems (ICSs) were new partnerships between the 
organisations that met health and care needs across an area, to coordinate 
services and to plan in a way that improved population health and reduced 
inequalities between different groups. 
 

He added that in Devon they had been building the foundations towards an ICS for 
the past four years. This work included the following: 
 

 Built strong partnerships between organisations –including joint posts 
between the NHS and local authorities. 

 Established a new collaborative agreement between three of the hospital 
providers. 

 Merged two of the CCGs to enable them to commission services more 
effectively across the whole county. 

 Forged strong links with their Voluntary, Community and 
Social Enterprise (VCSE) partners. 

 

He explained that the Integrated Care System in Devon would be led by the NHS 
Devon Integrated Care Board and the Devon Integrated Care Partnership that was 
currently being developed. 

 

 
Each ICS would have a Partnership at system level established by the NHS and 
local government as equal partners.  
 
The Partnership would operate as a forum to bring partners together across the ICS 
area to align purpose and ambitions with plans to integrate care and improve health 
and wellbeing outcomes for their population. The partnership role would include: 
 

 Bringing together NHS, local government and others to integrate care and 
improve health and wellbeing. 

Page 8

Agenda Item 2



 
Policy Development Committee - 18 November 2021 

 
 

 
3 

 

 Development of an Integrated Care Strategy. 

 Must include local authorities in Integrated Care System area and local NHS, 
but wider membership for local determination. 

 Chaired jointly selected by NHS and local authority. 

 Role in hearing lived experiences, building on existing engagement. 

 

He added that this also included the collaboration of the NDDH and R&DE hospitals 
to form an integrated Health Partnership. 

 

He outlined the benefits of an integrated care system, as follows: 

 

 Setting strategic objectives and outcomes to improve the health and wellbeing 
of the Devon population. 

  Determining the allocation of resources to “places” through Loc
[...]
too high for local people to afford and that it would add to the 
recruitment problem. 

 One North Devon was funded through 
partnerships working together and investing in schemes from the Care 
budget. 

 The systems for mental health, disability and 
autism would be incorporated into one single county wide system with the 
work being done at county level through the partnership trust. He advised that 
he could report back to the Committee in relation to timescales. 

 Questions related to pay and working conditions 
would need to be put to the local MP for political representation at national 
government level and then onto the pay body responsible. 

 
The Director of Resources and Deputy Chief Executive added that raising salaries 
alone wasn’t going to solve the problem and that the provision of key worker housing 
was a vital element to ensuring the supply of affordable property. He explained that 

Page 11

Agenda Item 2



 
Policy Development Committee - 18 November 2021 

 
 

 
6 

 

the Council was already engaged in the early stages of facilitating Housing forums 
with key stakeholders to start to address the challenge. 
 
The Chair added that the Council was working hard to solve the housing problem 
within the North Devon area. 

Questions from members of the public: 

Sue Matthews, representing the Save our Hospitals Group addressed the 
Committee.  

She requested clarification in relation to the payment of health and social care 
people of Devon in an expanding population and how could services be 
delivered without rationing? 

The Locality Director for Northern Local Care Partnership advised that they were 
currently looking at different models for support and care. He added that one option 
was a greater support in the community rather than within the acute system. This 
would involve looking at a best fit model for support services within Devon, rurality 
was also an issue in Devon and an example of this was the current requirement for 
many people to travel long distances for medical appointments. 

Dr Finola O’Neil addressed the Committee. 

She requested clarification as to whether there was a plan in place for 
diagnostic facilities and a method to escalate issues to government that could 
not be addressed at local level? 

The Locality Director for Northern Local Care Partnership advised that the 
Nightingale Hospital in Exeter was to be re-purposed to as a diagnostic centre to 
address the backlog of waiting patients. 

Elisabeth McElderry addressed the Committee regarding the regional structure 
overarching seven ICS’s in North Devon.  

She questioned how independent North Devon would be in making its own 
decisions? 

The Locality Director for Northern Local Care Partnership advised that services 
would operate within the parameters set by the Secretary of State. 

He added that he was happy to attend a future meeting of the Committee if required.  

The Chair thanked the Locality Director for Northern Devon Local Care Partnership 
for his attendance at the meeting. 

RESOLVED: 

(a) That the presentation be noted; 

Page 12

Agenda Item 2



 
Policy Development Committee - 18 November 2021 

 
 

 
7 

 

(b) That the members of the public provide their 
email addresses and that the presentation be circulated to them;  

(c) That the Locality Director for Northern Devon 
Local Care Partnership be invited to attend a future meeting of the 
Committee; and 

(d) That the minutes of the meeting be made 
available to the Local MP for North Devon. 

Councillor Spear declared a personal interest as an owner of rental property. 

Councillor Walker declared a personal interest as a PPG member at Fremington 
Medical Centre. 

30.   PERFORMANCE AND FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT QUARTER 2 
2021-22 
 

The Committee considered a report by the Director of Resources and Deputy Chief 
Executive to the Strategy and Resources Committee of 1st November 2021 together 
with minute extract regarding Performance and Financi
[...]
duled to 
be held virtually on Thursday 25th November 2021 at 6.30pm and following that 
meeting it was proposed that a report of its findings together with recommendations 
be presented to the Committee on Thursday 9th December 2021. 
 
In response to a question regarding the format of the informal meeting on 25th 
November 2021, the Director of Resources and Deputy Chief Executive advised that 
the aim of the meeting was to identify an action plan that could be progressed, 
costed effectively by the Council and identify those issues which would require 
escalation to government level with a set timeline and targets. 
 
Councillor Walker requested that an item related to strategic transport for the North 
Devon area be added to the work programme for consideration at a future meeting. 
 
The Chair added that he would like to add an item in relation to the Biosphere to the 
work programme for consideration at a future meeting. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

(a) That the work programme for 2021/22 be noted; and  
 

(b) That the requested items in relation to strategic transport and the Biosphere 
be added to the list on the work programme of items for future consideration 
by the Committee. 

 
Chair 
The meeting ended at 11.28 am 
 
NOTE: These minutes will be confirmed as a correct record at the next meeting of 
the Committee. 
 

Page 16

Agenda Item 2



Informal Housing Panel meeting with stakeholders held on Thursday 21st 

October 2021 

 

The Leader welcomed everyone to the meeting and outlined purpose of the meeting 

1. The most appropriate and cost-effective additional actions for us to pursue in 
the short, medium and long term to reduce the impacts of the housing crisis; 
and  

2. Identify areas where we the Council be asking Government to change policy 
or revise their current level of funding. 

Setting the scene 

The Head of Planning, Housing and Health welcomed everyone and explained that 

the exercise was a rapid house needs to assessment to action and pursu
[...]
childhood experiences, which in turn led to substance 

abuse, alcohol dependency and mental health issues. As a result of these early 

experiences many people were deprived of the means to succeed or manage the 

childhood trauma, which impacts upon them greatly and Houses of Multiple 

Occupation (HMO) were often their only option generally of very poor quality. 

He highlighted some of the issues experienced by individuals and gave examples as 

follows: 

 Often just one room, which was just big enough to lie down in but unable to 

lock the door. 

 Properties were often hot during the summer months and cold during the 

winter months. 

 Individuals often find themselves in situations that do not benefit their health 

or their safety. 

 Addresses in certain areas were often red flagged by employers. 

 A noticeable loss of good landlords who had moved into the holiday let sector. 

 Issues with the process and policies for assessing who qualified for support 

and the people who had previously had interventions but now no longer 

qualified for support. 

 The miss guided belief that if they made themselves homeless they would 

qualify for greater assistance, when in actual fact more often than not those 

people slip through the net. 

 They had a contribution to make to the community if they were given the 

opportunity. 

He added that there was requirement to look at alternative models of housing 

together with alternative providers and the options available. He stated that the “one 

size fits all” model was not fit for purpose and that the Council had an opportunity to 

lead. 

The Head of Planning, Housing and Health commended Mark in relation to the clarity 

of the feedback that he had provided. 

 

Page 21

Agenda Item 6b



Evidence form Colleyers: Representation read by the Service Lead – Housing 

Advice and Homelessness, North Devon Council: 

Demand for rental property had never been higher. As one example the company 
put on two bed terr
[...]
se skills.  

 They could work to be part of a wider partnership that linked the future skills, 
to employment opportunity, housing standards in a way that would develop 
and ease local labour supply for the retrofit skills that would be required.  

 They could extend their Disabled Facilities Grants support to other areas with 
a clear forward order commitment.  

The Chair thanked Martin for his representation. 
 
The Head of Housing, Planning and Health added that the officers had been given a 
vast amount of information from the various stakeholders and that he hoped that 
session two would be as productive. 
 

Discussions and outcomes from session one: 

 Roy Tomlinson – Empty homes action, quick win not clear if empty home 

identified where does it get sent to at NDC? 

The Head of Planning, Housing and Health, North Devon Council advised that 

when empty properties were reported to the Council via the website they were 

reviewed by the housing Sector renewal team. He added that it was right to 

acknowledge that the Council was not currently proactive in bringing empty 

homes back into use. The Council was however currently working on policies 

to support interventions. 

Claire Fisher added that Encompass were working with North Devon Homes 

to bring empty properties back into use. 

Page 27

Agenda Item 6b



Councillor Lofthouse explained that empty properties could also be reported 

to the local Ward Members. 

The Chair advised that the number of empty properties listed on the Council tax base 

were as follows: 

 October 2020 – 689 empty properties. 

 October 2021 – 454 empty properties. 

Mark Johnson questioned whether the reduction in empty properties was as a result 

of them being utilised as holiday lets instead? He added that he had spoken with 

Colleyers and was astounded by the number of Air B&B properties. 

In response, the Chair requested evidence to support his claim. However, without 

the figures he was able to provide this. 

[...]
itically appraise the information 

and produce recommendations, which would then be taken through the 

Council’s Committee process. 

 

The Leader thanked Head of Planning, Housing and Health and his team for 

their continued hard work to ensure that residents within the North Devon 

community were sufficiently housed. He also passed on his thanks to 

Councillor Topham in her role as Lead Member for Housing. 

 

In response to a question regarding feedback form the meeting to the 

stakeholders. The Head of Planning, Housing and Health advised that the 

recording and notes taken at the meeting would be analysed and at the 

current moment in time it would be unrealistic to promise any deadlines as it 

was a very complex piece of work and as such needed to be undertaken 

correctly. 

 

The Chief Executive provided reassurance that as this process had not been 

undertaken before, the officers would need to consider the best way to 

progress the findings of the meeting. He added that as such there might be a 

second informal meeting held to discuss the outcomes of the first meeting and 

the very last thing that the Council would wish to do would be to exclude 

stakeholders form the process. 

 

Councillor Topham added that she had found the meeting extremely 

informative and was very interested to hear the different perspectives from 

local businesses and thanked the stakeholders for their contributions to the 

meeting. 

 

The Leader thanked all of the speakers, officers and Members for their 

contribution to the meeting. He added that the Council would ensure that this 

was progressed as efficiently and swiftly as possible. 

 

 

 

Meeting ended at 20.49.  

Page 35

Agenda Item 6b



This page is intentionally left blank



Date of Publication  
 
 

 

NORTH DEVON COUNCIL 
Policy Development Work Programme 

For period December 2021 - March 2022 
 

Committee/Date Description of Decision Contact Officer 

December 2021 

Policy Development
[...]



	Agenda
	2 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 18th November 2021 (attached).
	6b Notes of the meeting held on 21st October 2021 (attached).
	7 Work programme 2021/22.



Minutes of the meeting


 

Policy Development Committee - 9 December 2021 
 

1 
 

NORTH DEVON COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of Policy Development Committee held at Barum Room - 
Brynsworthy on Thursday, 9th December, 2021 at 6.30 pm 
 
PRESENT: Members: 

 
 Councillor D. Spear (Chair) 

 
 Councillors Campbell, Bulled, Jenkins, Mackie, Walker and York 

 
 Officers: 

 
Chief Executive and Head of Planning, Housing and Health. 
 

   
 

 Also Present: 
 

 Councillor L. Spear. 
 
   
 

33.   APOLOGIES 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Hunt, Luggar and Roome. 
 

34.   TO APPROVE AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 18TH NOVEMBER 2021 (ATTACHED). 
 

RESOLVED, that the minutes of the meeting held on 18th November 2021 (circulated 
previously) be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

35.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST. 
 

There were no declarations of interest announced. 
 

36.   INFORMAL HOUSING PANEL. 
 

The Committee considered a report by the Head of Planning, Housing and Health 
(circulated previously) regarding the outcomes and recommendations from the two 
informal meetings of the Policy Development Committee, which were held on 21st 
October and 25th November 2021. 
 
The Head of Planning, Housing and Health gave a presentation to the Committee 
providing a recap of the process that was undertaken at the two informal panel 
meetings held in October and November 2021. 
 



 
Policy Development Committee - 9 December 2021 

 
 

 
2 

 

He explained that as part of the stakeholder consultation meetings each 
representative was invited to address the informal panel and that it was a very 
effective process, which enabled the officers to gain extensive knowledge of their 
local community’s housing needs. 
 
Following these meetings, officers discussed the points raised and developed 10 
recommendations, which were categorised under various housing needs with a view 
to delivering the most appropriate and cost effective solutions. 
 
He explained that following their analysis of their housing needs assessment, the 
process was split into four parts: 
 

 Part A: by population. 

 Part B: by place. 

 Part C: by property type. 

 Part D: by process. 
 
Officers then identified the following 10 recommendations as potentially appropriate 
and cost-effective solutions six of the recommendations related to increasing supply 
and four related to reducing demand: 
 
 

1. Empty Homes – Programme to be led by the Head of Planning, Housing and 

Health. 

 
2. Housing company/strategic partnerships – greater support/more housing 

supply for economically active households. This programme would be led by 

the Head of Place, Property and Regeneration and the Senior Economic 

Development Officer. 

 
3. Estate regeneration/whole town approach for Ilfracombe – preparation of 

detailed plans in advance of new funding streams. This programme would be 

led by the Head of Place, Property and Regeneration and the Senior 

Economic Development Officer. 

 

4. Community Land Trusts (CLTs):  Review 

Reprioritise. 
Urban models? 

 
This programme to be led by the Service Lead for Housing Market Balance. 

5. Planning viability assessments-maximising affordable housing. Programme to 

be led by the Head of Place, Property and Regeneration and the Service 

Manager for Place. 

 
6. North Devon Council Development Management process efficiency. 

Programme to be led by the Service Manager for Place. 

 



 
Policy Development Committee - 9 December 2021 

 
 

 
3 

 

7. Home energy efficiency. Programme to be led by the Lead Planning Officer 

(South) and the Service Lead – Home Adaptations, Improvements and 

Energy Efficiency. 

 
8. Enhanced homelessness prevention. Programme to be led by the Service 

Lead - Housing Advice and Homelessness. 

 
9. More suitable and cost effective temporary accommodation. Programme to be 

led by the Service Lead - Housing Advice and Homelessness. 

 

10.  Risk based inspection programmes for Houses of Multiple Occupation 

(HMOs). Programme to be led by the Head Planning, Housing and Health. 

He added that each of the recommendations directly responded to the requirements 
of the stakeholders from both meetings. He added that in addition to the 10 
recommendations, officers had also identified a further two recommendations, which 
were: 
 

 Providing support to rough sleepers. 

 Meeting the site and support needs for gypsies, Travellers and van dwellers. 
 
He explained that the process had highlighted the opportunity that the Council had to 
make representations to the government, and this meeting provided a further 
opportunity to support the recommendations, which had already being made to 
government by the Chief Executive and Leader of North Devon Council. 
 
He added that as officers he and his team felt that the exercise had been very 
positive in building relationships with stakeholders. 
 
The Chair thanked the Head of Planning, Housing and Health together with his team 
for their hard work in developing the recommendations adding that he welcomed the 
recommendations. 
 
The Head of Planning, Housing and Health advised that decisions would need to be 
taken in relation to the resources required to undertake and deliver the 
recommendations.  
 
He explained that there were various grants, which could be utilised to support the 
implementation of these proposals, one of which was the Homelessness Prevention 
grant and funding which was available for the Ilfracombe area to support the 
development of new housing. 
 
Following the presentation, the Chief Executive and the Head of Planning, Housing 
and Health provided answers to Members questions: 
 

 The payment of Universal Credit was government policy and directed that all 
payments be made to the tenant as opposed to the landlord. 

 The potential for utilisation of Council owned land for housing development 
was incorporated as part of recommendation two, which referred to the 



 
Policy Development Committee - 9 December 2021 

 
 

 
4 

 

collaboration of partners and the consideration of our own land and assets 
within that. The Head of Planning, Housing and Health added that the wording 
of recommendation two could be amended to make the reference to Council 
owned land more exclusive. He further added that there was a requirement to 
provide further clarification with the intention and emphasis being on 
improving standards and increasing supply. 

 The Chief Executive explained that paragraph 4.4 of the report highlighted the 
requirement to lobby government and that historically when the Council has 
highlighted a requirement for property the public had come forward to offer 
accommodation. 

 The Council had received generous funding from the government to provide 
loans to landlords/homeowners to support improvements. There was now an 
opportunity to be more targeted and sophisticated in the Council’s approach 
when providing loan assistance in the future. 

 A budget plans workshop would be held on 16th December 2021, which would 
be presenting six different areas of work for the Council, one of which was 
housing. If the Members were happy then they would be adopted by Full 
Council in the New Year. There was also a project management system in 
place to support the delivery of work. 

 There was an issue with the lack of an accredited list of contractors for the 
public to ensure that work undertaken would be to a suitable and appropriate 
standard. The Committee was advised that the government had recently 
introduced fully accredited quality standards for all contractors and the Council 
would only work with contractors who were fully accredited.  

 
The Committee discussed the importance of the various proposals for discussion at 
the Budget Plans workshop on 16th December 2021 and the opportunity to change 
things for the future. They also discussed the development of the new Local Plan 
and the importance of getting it right in terms of viability procedures together with the 
current lack of resources to deal with viability issues. There was also discussions 
around the resources within the planning process together with the importance of a 
community led planning process. 
 
The Leader expressed his delight at how well the hybrid process had worked for the 
meeting allowing himself and other Members to join the meeting virtually. He added 
that he was supportive of all of the recommendations contained within the report and 
questioned the Council’s involvement in the development of key worker properties. 
He also requested clarification regarding initiatives which the Council could employ 
to facilitate residents to downsize from larger unoccupied properties. 
 
The Chief Executive responded and advised that recommendation two related to 
assessing the needs for key worker accommodation and that the Council was very 
conscious of the issues currently facing key workers and the lack of appropriate 
accommodation within the North Devon area. In terms of viability and being more 
robust in its process, this was alluded to in recommendation five. However, this was 
a difficult area to address in terms of government guidance but there was more that 
could be done, which could include lobbying government as the current guidance 
was slightly skewed to favour the developer over the Local Authority. He added that 
one way to impact upon the viability issues would be to counter the companies which 



 
Policy Development Committee - 9 December 2021 

 
 

 
5 

 

were specifically established to challenge viability on behalf of the developers. There 
was also a community thread required to engage with local communities and enable 
the acceptance of development within the right location. 
 
In response to a question regarding the definition of “key worker” the Head of 
Planning, Housing and Health advised that it was a generic term, which historically 
was considered as public sector. However, the term now existed in both public and 
private employment. 
 
In response to a question regarding the release of land at an affordable price to be 
utilised for Community Land Trusts (CLTs), the Chief Executive advised that it could 
be included within the recommendation and the Head of Planning, Housing and 
Health advised that he would look into the inclusion of the request. 
 
In response to a further question regarding an incentive to allocate land for CLTs, the 
Chief Executive advised that there was a requirement to establish communications 
with the National Trust and the Church of England to enable a dialogue of similar 
working practices. 
 
The Head of Planning, Housing and Health advised that from an officer perspective 
he was very positive that the recommendations being put to the Committee 
addressed the expressed needs of the stakeholders. 
 
He added that through engagement with stakeholders positive partnerships had 
been created, which would enable future working and bring added benefits to the 
Council. 
 
The Chief Executive added that the proposed interventions were not about 
subsidised accommodation and properties would be charged at the market rate. 
 
Recognising that positive change required both financial support and a joined up 
approach with Government, the council would continue to escalate concerns. The 
council would raise issues via the Devon Leaders/Chief Executives Group and 
directly with Government.  
 
The following representations had already been made:  
 

(a) it was imperative that the current business rate criteria allowing a property to 
be valued for business rates based on the number of days that it was 
available for rent should change, as recommended by the HMT Tax Policies 
and Consultations Spring 2021 report;  
 

(b) consideration should be given to allowing councils to set higher rates of 
council tax on second homes;  
 

(c) powers should be given to councils to enable them to take action where use 
as a short term let caused issues, including making changes to the Town and 
Country Planning Act to make clear that a change from permanent residential 
use to short term let was a material change of use;  
 



 
Policy Development Committee - 9 December 2021 

 
 

 
6 

 

(d) a system for licensing and regulating short term lets should be introduced;  
 

(e) whilst new housing was needed, there needed to be recognition that it was 
not be the only answer. At some stage, the flow of homes into the second 
home and short term letting market needed to be constrained;  
 

(f) In order to increase the supply of properties suitable for use by housing 
authorities, consideration should be given to inducing landlords to make their 
properties available such as grants etc. or regulating the market so that 
landlords were required to make their properties available to local people prior 
to being used as short term lets; and 
 

(g) remove any barriers to local planning authorities that wished to introduce 
policies requiring all new builds to be main residences etc. 
 

(h) that the government review the payment of Universal Credit, which was 
currently paid directly to the tenant in favour of the previous system where 
payment was made directly to the landlord. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Council: 
 

(a) (bring more empty homes back into use;  
 

(b) provide more housing for people who were working in North Devon or wanted 
to move there for work and explore options to utilise Council owned land for 
that purpose; 

 
(c) develop a place-based approach for providing more housing options for 

people in Ilfracombe;  
 

(d) use Community land Trusts to boost supply of affordable housing;  
 

(e) reduce the ‘loss’ of affordable housing due to viability challenges;  
 

(f) improve efficiency in dealing with planning applications;  
 

(g) improve home energy efficiency and reduce fuel poverty;  
 

(h) enhance the council’s homelessness prevention services; 
 

(i) provide more suitable and affordable temporary accommodation;  
 

(j) improve standards in shared rented accommodation and provide opportunity 
to people who were socially marginalised; and 
 

(k) endorsed the recommendations made to the government, as detailed in 
paragraph 4.4 of the report. 



 
Policy Development Committee - 9 December 2021 

 
 

 
7 

 

37.   WORK PROGRAMME 2021/22. 
 

RESOLVED, that the work programme be noted. 
 
 
 
 
Chair 
The meeting ended at 8.11 pm 
 
NOTE: These minutes will be confirmed as a correct record at the next meeting of 
the Committee. 
 


